Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors/FA
Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors
(Type Radial Lead)
Series: FA Type: A (Radial Leads)
Style: 04/JIS C 5141
■ Explanation of Part Numbers
■ Specifications
* (120 Hz/+20°C) ** Max.
■ Dimensions in mm (not to scale)
■ Frequency Correction Factor for Ripple Current
Frequency (Hz)
Working Voltage(V DC) Capacitance (µF) 60 120 1k 10k 100k
60 to 330 0.55 0.65 0.85 0.90 1.0
6.3 to 63
390 to 1,000 0.70 0.75 0.90 0.95 1.0
1,200 to 2,200 0.75 0.80 0.90 0.95 1.0
2,700 to 15,000 0.80 0.85 0.95 1.00 1.0
�L
L ≤ 16: L + 1.0 max.
L ≥ 20: L + 2.0 max.
14 min.
P±
0.
5
φd
±0
.0
5
P±
0.
5
φD+0.5 max. φD+0.5 max.
PVC Sleeve
Vent
–
+
Body Dia. φD	 8	 10	 12.5	 x	 16	 18
Body Length L	 —	 —	 ≤25	 ≥30	 —	 —
Lead Dia. φD	 0.6	 0.6	 0.6	 0.8	 0.8	 0.8
Lead Space P	 3.5	 5.0	 5.0	 5.0	 7.5	 7.5
Operating temperature range –55 to 105°C
Rated working voltage 6.3 to 63 V DC
Nominal capacitance range 68 to 15,000 µF
Capacitance tolerance ±20% (120 Hz/+20°C)
tan δ W.V. (V) tan δ **
6.3 0.22
10 0.19
16 0.16
25 0.14
35 0.12
50 0.10
63 0.08
DC leakage current I ≤ 0.01 CV (µA) after 2 minutes application of
rated working voltage at +20°C
Characteristics at low Impedance at –10°C, 100 kHz ≤200% of initial
temperature specified value at +20°C, 100 kHz. (Impedance
ratio at 100 kHz)
Endurance:
Capacitance change ±20% of initial measured value
tan δ ≤200% of initial specified value
DC leakage current ≤ initial specified value
Shelf life After storage for 1,000 hours at +105±2°C with
no voltage applied and then being stabilized at
+20°C, capacitor shall meet the limits specified
in “Endurance.”
Product Code Series Code N. Capacitance Code
EFO	 Radial Lead Type
E
1
E
2
U
3 8 9 10
Option
11 12
R.W. Voltage Code